

TO: Public Disclosure Commission
FROM: Christy Watts
RE: PDC Formal Complaint by Kyle Beauchamp
Date: September 25, 2017

Allegation One: Violation of RCW 42.17A.235 for failure to timely report contributions and expenditures.

The filing of the C-4 forms was delayed due to difficulties accessing the ORCA reporting system. To get them to the PDC quickly they were hand written and faxed and accepted by the PDC. After working with Chip Beatty, Sondra Rader, the volunteer bookkeeper for Citizens to Elect Christy Watts, received clarification and instructions on how to resubmit electronically.

I had mistakenly thought that my personal contributions didn't count since they were first reported as a loan. At the instruction of the PDC they were refiled as an in-kind donation to the campaign and a memo explaining the confusion was submitted and excepted by the PDC.

Allegation Two: Violation of RCW 42.17A.245 for failure to electronically file reports of contributions and expenditures after expecting to expend \$5,000 or more in current election.

The campaign changed from mini to full reporting by the deadline of August 31, 2017. The change was finalized with email notification from Mr. Beatty on September 12, 2017.